RESOLUTION NO. 2014-89

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH COMPUTECH INTERNATIONAL FOR THE PURCHASE OF REPLACEMENT POLICE IN-CAR VIDEO SYSTEMS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$385,000 THROUGH A COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department has 126 sworn officers and 57 emergency response vehicles (ERV); and

WHEREAS, the Department's ERV are all equipped with in-car video systems that are aging and considered obsolete; and

WHEREAS, the Department's approved Fiscal Year 2013-14 includes funding for the replacement of those aging and obsolete in-car video systems; and

WHEREAS, in-car video technology can be crucial to the safety of the community and police officers; and

WHEREAS, in-car video technology can be critical to an investigation and subsequent prosecution of crimes; and

WHEREAS, the City Council may dispense with competitive bidding under the Elk Grove Municipal Code, where, as here, the purchase is processed through a cooperative purchasing agreement with another public agency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby dispenses with competitive bidding and authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement with Computech International for the purchase of replacement police in-car video systems in an amount not to exceed \$385,000 through a federal General Services Administration cooperative purchasing agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd

day of April 2014

JAMES COOPER, VICE MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION **ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-89**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 23, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSENT:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

Davis

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California